Report, which are based on normal commercial terms, Greenwich & Co does not have any interest in Alterra or in the
outcome of the Offer. Greenwich & Co have not made, and will not make, any recommendation through the issue of this
Report to potential investors of Alterra as to the merit of the investment.

Greenwich & Co were not involved in the preparation of any part of the Notice of Meeting, and accordingly, make no
representations or warrantees as to the completeness and accuracy of any information contained in any other part of
the Notice of Meeting.

Consent for the inclusion of this Report in the Notice of Meeting in the form and context in which it appears has been
given. At the date of this Report, this consent has not been withdrawn.

Yours faithfully

Nicholas Hollens
Director
Greenwich & Co Audit Pty Ltd
Level 2, 35 Outram Street
West Perth WA 6005

Date: 14 November 2018

Page 42

Appendix 1

1. Historical and Pro-Forma Financial Information

1a. Alterra Historical and Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018

Current Assets

Note

  Alterra
As at
31 March 2018
(reviewed)

$

Pro-Forma
adjustments as
at 31 March
2018

$

Pro-Forma
as at 31 March
2018

$

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1,495,792 (1,000,000) 495,792

Trade & other receivables  749,849 - 749,849

Income tax refundable  154,582 - 154,582

Inventories 2 265,671 (265,671) -

Other assets  19,985 - 19,985

Other financial assets 3 151,877 (101,877) 50,000

Loan to Carbon Conscious Investments 8 - 1,000,000 1,000,000

Total Current Assets  2,837,756 (367,548) 2,470,208

Non-Current Assets

Investment accounted for using the equity method 4 - 1,026,156 1,026,156

Intangibles 5 5,094,641 (4,797,431) 297,210

Inventories 2 185,931 (185,931) -

Investment property  4,428,518 - 4,428,518

Property, plant and equipment  145,045 - 145,045

Deferred tax asset  247,794 - 247,794

Trade and other receivables  243,972 - 243,972

Total Non-Current Assets  10,345,901 (3,957,206) 6,388,695

Total Assets  13,183,657 (4,324,754) 8,858,903

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  165,603 - 165,603

Provision for income tax  41,499 - 41,499

Interest-bearing liabilities  44,555 - 44,555

Total Current Liabilities  251,657 - 251,657

Non-Current Liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities  1,771,213 - 1,771,213

Total Non-Current Liabilities  1,771,213 - 1,771,213

Total Liabilities  2,022,870 - 2,022,870

Net Assets  11,160,787 (4,324,754) 6,836,033

Page 43

Note

Alterra
As at
31 March 2018
(reviewed)

$

Pro-Forma
adjustments as
at 31 March
2018

$

Pro-Forma as at
31 March 2018

$

Equity

Issued capital  14,254,212 (5,764,885) 8,489,327

Reserves  1,359,603 - 1,359,603

Accumulated losses 6 (4,453,028) 1,440,131 (3,012,897)

Total Equity  11,160,787 (4,324,754) 6,836,033

The above statement should be read in accordance with the accompanying notes.

Page 44

1b. Alterra Historical Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the Period Ended 31 March 2018

 Period to
31 March 2018

(reviewed)

$

Pro-forma
adjustment as
at 31 March

2018
$

Pro-forma for
the period to

31 March 2018

$

Revenue   1,354,940 (1,236,803) 118,137

Other Income   62,045 1,378,086 1,440,131

   1,416,985  1,558,268

Employee expenses   (385,590) (162,083) (223,507)

Share based payment expense   (121,713) - (121,713)

Finance costs   (42,629) - (42,629)

Other expenses   (751,931) (294,276) (457,655)

Profit before tax   115,122  712,764

Income tax expense   (49,041) - (49,041)

Profit after tax from discontinued expenses   66,081  663,723

Profit attributable to members   272,014 - 272,014

Total comprehensive income   338,095 - 935,737

Page 45

1c. Carbon Conscious Investments Limited (“CCIL”) Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018

Current Assets

Note

CCIL as at
31 March 2018
(reviewed)
$

Pro-Forma
adjustments as
at 31 March
2018

$

Pro-Forma
as at 31 March
2018

$

Cash and cash equivalents 1 - 1,000,000 1,000,000

Inventories 2 - 265,671 265,671

Other financial assets 3 - 101,877 101,877

Total Current Assets  - 1,367,548 1,367,548

Non-Current Assets

Intangibles 5 - 4,797,431 4,797,431

Inventories 2 - 185,931   185,931

Total Non-Current Assets  - 4,983,362 4,983,362

Total Assets  - 6,350,910 6,350,910

Current Liabilities

Loan from Alterra 8 - (1,000,000) 1,000,000

Total Current Liabilities  - (1,000,000) 1,000,000

Non-Current Liabilities  - - -

Total Non-Current Liabilities  - - -

Total Liabilities  - (1,000,000) 1,000,000

Net Assets  - 5,350,910 5,350,910

Note

CCIL as at
31 March 2018
(reviewed)

$

Pro-Forma
adjustments as
at 31 March
2018

$

Pro-Forma as at
31 March 2018

$

Equity

Issued capital  - 5,350,910 5,350,910

Retained Profits  - - -

Total Equity  - 5,350,910 5,350,910

The above statement should be read in accordance with the accompanying notes.

Page 46

2. Pro-Forma Transactions and Assumptions